MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (Filing No. H-1233) 107TH LEGISLATURE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT" B" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT" A" to H.P. 1960,
L.D. 2140, Bill, "AN ACT Relating to the Formation of Political
Parties and to Political Designations."

Amend said amendment in section 2 by striking out in paragraph A of subsection 1 of that part designated "§321." the following:

"3 municipalities" and inserting in place thereof the following:

'one municipality'

Further amend said amendment in section 2 by striking out in paragraph C of subsection 1 of that part designated "§321." the following: "2%" and inserting in place thereof the following: '5%'

in section 2
Further amend said amendment/by striking out in paragraph B
of subsection 1 of that part designated "§322." the following:

"28" and inserting in place thereof the following: '58'

Further amend said amendment in section 2 by striking out in the first sentence of subsection 3 of that part designated "§322." the following: "3 municipalities" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'one municipality'

Further amend said amendment in section 2 by striking out all of the 3rd sentence of subsection 2 of that part designated "§323." and inserting in place thereof the following:

'The circulator of such petition shall certify his belief that the ignatures on it are genuine and that the signers are registered voters.'

in section 2 Further amend said amendment/by striking out all of the last sentence of subsection 2 of that part designated "§323." and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Such petitions shall be filed in the Office of the Secretary of State on or before 5 p.m. on the 180th day before a primary election and shall contain the signatures and legal addresses of voters who are equal in number to at least 5% of the total vote cast in the State for Governor at the last preceding gubernatorial election.'

Further amend said amendment in section 2 by striking out in the first sentence of subsection 4 of that part designated "§323." the following: "3 municipalities" and inserting in place thereof the following: 'one municipality'

Statement of Fact The purpose of this amendment is To revise certain requirements for petition and holding municipal caucuses.

Filed by Mrs. Boudreau of Portland.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 4/6/76

(Filing No. H- 1233)